ALTON
‘ GEOSCIENCE

THE RESLUILTS TEAM

April 15, 1998

Mer. Scott Seery coe b 0 Alton Project 41-0114
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN
14994 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Enclosed is the First Quarter 1998 Progress Report for the subject location prepared for Mobil
Business Resources Corporation by Alton Geoscience. The contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis Table

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevation Contour Map,
Dissolved-Phase Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Benzene versus Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 6: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifests

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil Engineer, at
(925) 625-1173, or Bill Howell, Alton Geoscience Geologist, at (925) 606-9150.

Sincerely,

ALTON GEOSCIENCE

A Hletf

Bill Howell
Project Geologist

ce: Ms. Cherine Foutch, Mobil Business Resources Corporation
Mr. Steven Ritchie, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Bertram Kubo
Mr. Fuk K. Sit and Ms. Ying C. Sit
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ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
First Quarter 1998

Mobil Service Station 04-FGN
14994 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California

LOP Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Unocal wells are monitored semi-annually.

Purged waler was transporied to McKitirick Waste Treatment Facility lor disposal.

Number of water zones: - 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date sampled: 12-Feb-98
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 5 Groundwater wells monitored: 7
Number of groundwater wells off-site; 2 Groundwater wells sampled: 7
Groundwater wells with fiee product: 0
Phase of investigation: Vadose Zone NiA Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to groundwater below ground surface; 5T
Approximate elevation of polentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: Ml
Average ncrease/decrease in groundwater elevations since last sampling episode: Increase: 531
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: Southeast al: 0.004 (/N
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (RENZENE MCL~1.0 pphy}:
Wells containing free product: 0 Range in thickness of free product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: . §  Volume of free product recavered this period: N/A
Mumber of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: "2 Volume of free product recovered to date: NA
Nature of contamination: Gasoline Range in concentrations: Benzene: ND ta 37 ppb
TPH-G: ND to 10,000 ppb
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Prepared by: A.}z?/ AL
S 4
Approved by: /.L

California RG 6717

A MO0

Bill Hawell
Project Geologist

Ailsa S. Le May, RG
Project Geologist

Alon Praject No: 41-0114

\ubmittal Date: 4/15/98
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE



MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 1998
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Well Number First Quarter Second Quarter Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
1998 1998 1998 1998

MW-1A X X

MW-2A X X

MW-3A X X

MW-4A

MW-5A X

MW-6A X

MW-7A X X

NOTE: X = Well scheduled for sampling.




EXHIBIT 2

GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS TABLE




Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTEE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO  Oxygen
D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb)  (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} _(ppm)  {mgil)
MOBIL Wells
MW-1A  03/31/88 36.35 — _ 29,000 ND ND ND £50 640 - —_ ND -—_— —
MW-1A  01/21/89 36.35 — -_ 11,200 -_ 260 ND 500 500 -_ — —_— — —
MW-1A  D2/24/94 36.35 9.42 26.93 11,000 2,500 70 ND 260 180 —_ e ND — —
MW-1A 0B/03/94 36.35 12.00 2438 13,000 7,100 61 50 280 230 -_ — ND — —
MW-1A  11/23/94 36.35 11.18 25817 12,000 2,500 49 ND 300 180 — _ 10,000 — —
MW-1A 02/28/95 36.35 9.08 27.27 10,000 3,200 25 ND 110 B7 — _ 8,400 — —
MW-1A  05/10/95 36.35 8.33 28.02 10,000 3,600 k3! ND 140 81 - - 7,200 — —
MW-1A  08/02/95 36.63 9.49 27.14 10,000 3,800 24 18 130 80 — —_ — - _
MW-1A  11/02/95 36.62 11.05 25.58 12,000  3400* ND ND 180 150 — — — ND —
MW-1A  02/08/96 36.63 755 29.08 8,000 3,600* 100 pal 87 58 —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-1A  05/08/96 36.63 7.52 2911 9,200 - 1 ND 120 64 - — - — —
MW-1A  0B8/08/56 36.63 9,63 27.00 — —_ — - — —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-1A  DB/20/96 35.63 — -_— 6,800 —_ 64 22 100 55 130 ND _— — —
MW-1A  11/07/96 36.63 11.01 25.62 7,800 -— 100 12 70 34 95 ND - — —
MW-1A  D2/10/97 36.63 7.58 20.05 5,800 —_— 35 15 67 29 58 ND —_ — —_
MW-14A  D5/07/97 36.63 8.15 27.48 1,400 — 13 ND 1 ND ND - — — —_
Mw-1A  09M10/97 36.63 10.88 2575 7,800 — 64 ND 70 26 120 ND — — 102
WA 02/12108 3%.63 552 I REI ND - ND ND ND ND ND — - - 0.32
MW-2A  02/24/94 35.61 9.52 27.09 6,400 4,500 AN ND 58 42 — —_ ND - —_
MW-2A  08/23/94 36.61 12.05 24.56 7,500 7,100 42 21 71 53 _— — ND — —
MW-2A  11/23/94 36.61 11.259 25,36 7,000 1,800 33 11 39 ND — _ 7,300 — -
MW-2A  02/28/85 36.61 9.10 2751 9,000 1,600 29 6 96 45 — —_ 6,900 — -—
MW-2a  05M10/95 36.61 8.42 28.19 5100 1,600 20 27 32 35 — —_ 3,400 — —_
MW-2A  0B/02/95 35,62 954 27.08 4,300 1,800 36 ND 11 16 — _— — - —_
MW-2A  11/02/95 3662 11.08 25.54 4,300 3000 22 ND 10 k! - — — ND —_—
MW.24  02/08/96 36.62 7.68 28.94 2,900 - 940" 32 13 13 ND _ —_ — - —
MW-24A  05/08/86 36.62 864 27.98 2,500 _ 13 12 19 26 - — — - —
MW-2A  08/09/96 36.62 971 259 — - — — — — — — — —_ —_
MW-2A  08/20/96 36.62 — -— 2,500 - 18 11 6.8 8.1 36 — - — —
MW-2A  11/07/96 3662 11.04 25,58 4,700 - 58 73 53 ND 85 — -— — —
MW-2A  02/10/97 3662 7.75 28.87 2,600 —_ 12 10 35 15 ND — —— — —_
MW-2A  05/07/57 36.62 9.23 27.39 3,300 — 25 18 16 11" ND — — — —
MW-24  D9/10/97 36.62 10.91 251N 2,800 — 24 ND ND ND 43 — — — 108
 NBR2A - 02H2/08 862 550 31.63 3800 - 10 1 30 14 ND - — — 0.46
MW-3A  02/24/94 36.92 9.85 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 30 690 290 - —_ ND - —
MW-3A 08/23/94 36.92 1233 2459 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 -_ — ND — —_
MW-3A  11/23/94 36.92 11.56 2536 13,000 2,600 30 18 690 52 - —_ B,500 _ —_—
MW-3A  02/28/95 36.92 9.35 2757 8,500 e 11 ND 340 24 — — 5,500 — —
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B2400r8260 TOG TRPO  Oxygen
(4 Date (feet) {feet} (feet) (ppb) _ {ppb) {ppb} (pph) (pph) {ppb) __ (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) _(mgil}
MW-3A  05/10/95 36.92 8.55 28.37 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 — — 3,900 — —
MW.-3A  08/02/95 3593 9.75 2718 9,200 3,800 17 13 340 34 — _ — —_ —_
MW-3A  11/02/95 36.93 11.29 2564 9,200 4400* 3 ND 360 72 e - — ND —_
MW-3A  02/08/96 36.93 797 28.86 6,900  3,800° 38 ND 230 43 — —_ — — -
MW-3A  05/08/96 36.93 8.82 28.11 7,700 — ND ND 270 38 — — — —_ —
MW-3A  08/09/96 36.93 9.95 26.08 — — — — — — — — — — —
MW-3A  08/20/96 36.93 — —_ 5,600 —_ 8.0 29 180 23 12 — —_ —_— —
MW-3A  11/07/96 36.93 11.28 25,65 8,600 — 47 ND 150 29 ND — — — —_
MW-3A 02/10/97 36.93 7.95 28.98 8,300 — 28 ND 130 23 ND - —_ —_ -_
MW-3A  D5/07/97 36.93 9.45 27.48 37,000 - 230 110 630 ND ND -, —_ —_— —
MW-3A  09/10/97 35.93 11.13 25,80 5,500 — 16 ND 75 11 ND —_ — — 0.68
© NWW-3A 0RM 288 3693 5.72 2 10,000 _ ar ND 84 25 ND — — —_ 0.43
MW-4A  08/02/95 3718 9.63 27.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — — —_ —
MW-4A  11/02/95 37.18 11.48 2570 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — - ND —
MW-4A  02/08/96 37.18 8.18 29.00 ND ND ND 1.1 ND 0.92 — _ — — —_
MW-4A  05/08/96 37.18 B.42 28.69 ND — ND ND ND ND — —_— — - —_
MVV-4A  08/08/86 37.18 10.05 2713 — - — —_— — — _ — —_ —_— —_
MW-4A  08/20/96 3ras — — ND — ND ND ND NOH ND — — — —_
MW-4A  11/07/96 37.18 11.48 25.70 ND — ND ND ND 0.88 ND — — —_ —
MW-4A  02/10/97 37.18 8.1 29.07 ND — ND 24 ND ND ND — —_ — —
MW-4A  05/07/97 37.18 9,64 27.54 ND - ND ND ND ND ND — - — —
MW-4A  09/10197 3718 11.32 25.86 - — — — - — — - — — 237
WN-S5 Eues 3748 5.90 31.28 MD - ND - ND ND ND ND — — — 0.51
MW-5A  08/02/95 B9 8.74 2717 1,300 220 16 0.68 13 4.3 — — — _ —_
MW-5A  11/02/85 35.91 10.34 25.57 180 ND 19 1.2 ND ND — — — ND —
MW-5A 02/08/96 35.01 6.67 2924 160 50 -19 22 ND 0.89 - — — —_ —
MW-5A  05/08/96 35.91 7.35 28.56 260 - 24 67 20 9.6 — — — — —
MW-5A  0B/09/96 3591 8.81 2710 - — - —_— — - — — — —_ —_
MW-5A  0B/20/86 35.91 _ — ND — ND 1.8 ND ND 9.4 —_ —_ —_ —_—
MW-SA  11/07/96 3591 10.25 25.66 — - — — — — - —_ — -— —
MW-5A  02/10/97 3591 6.93 28.98 ND —_ ND 1.2 ND ND ND — - — —
MW-5A  05/07/97 3591 8.42 27.49 - - — — — — — — — — —
MW-5A  09/10/87 35.91 10,15 2576 — — _ — — —_ — — — — 1.05
B W-EA 2298 =M 532 30.59 D - ND ND ND ND ND - — — 0.90
MW.-BA  08/02/95 37.10 9.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — — —_
MW-6A  11/02/95 3710 11.26 2584 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ - — ND —_
MW-6A 02/08/96 3710 7.79 2931 ND ND ND 13 ND 13 - — — —_— —
MW-6A  0S/08/96 37.10 8.38 28.72 ND — ND 1.6 ND 12 — — _— — _
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Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater Ethyi- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluens benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO  Oxygen
D Date {feet) (feet) (feet) {(ppb) _ (pph) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb)  {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {(ppm)  (mgll)
MW-6A  08/09/96 37.10 982 '27.28 — - -_ — —_ — — -— — — -_
MW-BA  08r20/96 37.10 — - ND _— ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_
MW-8A  11/07/96 3710 11.02 26.08 — — — - — — _ -— — _ —
MW-5A  02/10/97 3710 7.70 29.40 ND _ ND 34 ND ND ND - — —_ —_
MW-6A 05/07/97 3710 9.31 2779 — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ — — —_
MW-6A  09/10/97 3710 11.08 26.02 — -_— —_ — - — — -— — - 1.08
- RW-BA, 02/12/08 3710 5.52 31.68 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — — — 0.83
MW-7A  11/02/95 3739 11.77 2562 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — ND —_
MW-7A  02/08/96 37.39 868 2871 ND 75 ND 1.4 ND 1.5 —_ -, _ — —
MW-7A  (05/08/96 37.29 9.00 2839 ND — 22 63 1.4 749 —_— — —_ —_ —
MW-TA  08/09/96 37.39 10.31 27.08 — —_ —_ —_— —_ —_ — —_ — — —_
MW-TA  08/20/96 a7.39 — — ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_— — — —
MW-7A  11/07/96 37.39 11.81 25.58 ND — ND 0.96 ND 1.6 ND — —_ _— —
MW-7A  02/10/87 37.39 8.57 28.82 ND — ND 24 ND ND ND — — — —
MW-7A  OB07/97 37.39 10.05 27.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — —
MW-7A  0910/97 37.39 11.66 25.73 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - —_ — 2.48
- MELTA  RM2/8 37.39 655 30.84 ND - ND ND ND ND ND - — - 1.07
UNOCAL Wells
MW-1  08/23/83 — - — 24,000 — 160 10 840 810 — — — — —_
Mw-1 11/23/93 _ — _ 18,000 —_ 210 63 900 620 -— — — — —_
MW-1  02/24/04 36.37 945 2692 18,000 — 74 30 940 480 —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-1  08/23/94 36.37 11.98 2439 24,000 — 130 57 870 320 —_ — —_— —_ —
MW-1  11/23/94 36.37 11.17 25.20 — — —_ — — —_ —_ — - —_ —
MW-1  02/03/95 36,37 8.01 28.36 — — —_ — — — — — —_ — —
MW-1  0510/95 36.37 8.51 27.86 — - — — — — — — — _ —
MW-1  0B/02/85 36.37 10.00 26.37 — — — - —_ — — — —_ — -
MW-1 11/02/95 36.37 11 25.26 — — —_ — — —_ — — -_— — -
Mw-1  02/08/96 36.37 7.74 28.63 — — —_— — -— —_ — —_ — — —_
MW-1  05/08/96 36.37 8.50 27.87 — - — — — — - - — — —
MvW-1  08/08/96 36.37 972 26.65 — — —_ — — —_ —_ — -— —_ -
MW-1  11/07/56 3637 10.74 25.63 — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — _ — — —
MW-1  02/10/97 36.37 782 28.45 — —_ — — —_ —_ — —— _ — —
MW-1  05/07/97 36.37 924 2713 —— -_ —_ — - — — — -— —_ —
Mw-1  0B/05/97 36.37 10.20 26.17 _
MW-2  08/23/93 — —_ — 15,000 — 110 ND 580 64 — —_ —_— — —
MW-2  11/23/83 - _ 11,000 - 80 10 480 20 — —_ — — —_
MW-2  02/24/94 36.34 927 27.07 11,000 — 44 ND 580 32 — — -— — —
MW-2  08/23/64 36.34 11.82 24 52 12,000 — 45 10 360 20 — —_— -— — —
p:\projects\tables\04ign_gw Page 3of 8 313098



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyi- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO  Oxygen
ID Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) _ (ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppm) __ (mgiL)
MW-2  11/23/94 36.34 10.97 2537 —_ — — —_ — — — — — — —
MW-2  02/03/95 36.34 7.87 2847 — — — —_ —_ —_ - — —_ —_ —
MW-2  05/10/95 36.34 838 27.96 — - — —_ — -— — — —_ — —
MW-2  08/02/95 36.34 936 26.08 — - _— — - — —_ — —_ —_— —_
MW-2  11/02/95 36.34 1095 25.39 — —_ — _ -_— -— — — —_ —_— —
MW-2  02/08/96 36.34 7.52 28.82 — —_ —_ — — -— — — — —_— —
MW-2  05/08/96 36.34 8.21 28.13 — — - —_ — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-2  (0B/0B/SE 36.34 9.54 26.80 — - — — —_ -_— — _— — — —
MW-2  11/07/96 36.34 10.68 25.65 —_ — — — —_ —_ — _ — — —
MW-2  02M10/87 36.34 7.75 2859 _ — —_ —_— -— — — R — — —
Mw-2  05/07/97 36.34 g.14 2720 — — — —_ —_ — —_ — — — —
MW-2  08/05/97 36.34 10.23 26.11 — — — — — _ -_— — —_ —_ —_
MW-3  08/23/93 — — — — — — _ — — —_ —_ — — —_
MW-3  11/23/93 — — -—_ 2,900 — 25 ND 50 18 — — —_ _ —
MW-3  02/24/94 36.42 921 27.21 2,300 — 34 ND 24 56 — — _ — —
MW-3  08/23/94 36.42 11.88 2454 3,400 —_ 46 ND 53 11 —_ _ — —_— —
MW-3  11/23/94 36.42 10.98 2544 2,900 — 37 498 14 29 —_ —_ — — —_—
MW-3  02/03/85 36.42 7.89 28.53 —_ — _— —_ — — — — —_ — —
MW-3  0510/85 36.42 8.38 28.04 _ — — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-3  08/02/95 36.42 9.49 26.93 —-— — — _ — — —_ —_ — — —
MW-3  11/02/95 36.42 11.00 2542 — — -—_ — — —_ — — — —_ —_
MW-3  02/08/96 36.42 7.41 29.01 — _ — — —_ —_— — —_ — _ —
MW-3  05/08/96 36.42 8.20 28.22 —_— —_ — — —_ — — —_ —_— — —
MW.3  08/0B/96 36.42 8.53 26.89 — - —_ — —_ —_— — — —_ — —
MW-3  11/07/96 35.42 10.96 25.48 — - — — —_ — — _— — — —
MW-3  02/10/87 36.42 7n 28.711 _ — — — _— —_ — —_ — — —
MW-3  05/07/97 36.42 917 27.25 — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — -— —_ — —_
MW-3  08/05/97 36.42 1027 26.15 — — — _— — - — — —_ — —
MW-4  08/23/93 _ — — 1,200 — 5 ND 16 ND — — — — —_
Mw-4  11/23/93 —_ — — 720 —_ 10 ND 8.7 NO — —_ — —_ -
MW-4  02/24/94 37.04 2.89 2715 1,300 —_ 8.9 ND 20 ND -_— _ _— — —_
MWw-4  0B/23/94 37.04 1257 24.47 890 — 8.2 13 7.1 19 —_ —_ — — —_
Mw-4  11/23/94 37.04 11.65 2539 — — — _ —_ —_ —_— — — — —
Mw-4  02/03/95 37.04 8.52 28.52 — — — — — —_— — — — —_ —_—
MW-4  05M10/95 37.04 9.97 27.07 — - — —_ —_ -_ — — —_ -_— —
Mw-4  08/02/85 37.04 10.18 26.86 — - — — —_ —_ — —_ -_— —_ —
MwW-4  11/02/95 37.04 1157 2537 _ — — —_ — — —_ — — — —
MWw-4  02/08/96 37.04 8.15 28.89 — — —_ — — —_ - — — — —
Mw-4  (08/08/96 37.04 10.24 26.80 — —_ —_ — _— — —_ _ — —_— —
piprojectsitables\04fgn_gw Page 4 of § 3/30/98



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthte  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 32400r8260 TOG TRPO  Oxygen
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb}  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (mg/l)
MwW-4  11/07/96 37.04 11.58 25.46 — — —_— — —_— — — — —_ — —_
MW-4  0210/87 37.04 B.45 28.59 — — — — —_ — — — — — -
MwW-4  05/07/97 37.04 9.85 2719 — — — — — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW-4  08/05/97 37.04 11.04 26.00 —_— -— — —_ — — —_ —_ — — p—
MwW-5  08/23/93 - — -— 61,000 —_ 340 380 3,600 14,000 — — — _ -_
MW-5  11/23/93 _ — — 46,000 — 290 30 4,100 15,000 — —_ — —_ -
MW-5  02/24/94 35.94 9.02 26.82 57,000 — 140 400 4,400 16,000 —_ —_ — -— -
MW.5  08/23/94 3594 11.57 24.37 61,000 — 360 380 4,800 17,000 - — — — —_
MW.5  11/23/24 3594 10.71 .23 —_ — — — -— — —_ — —_ — —
MW-S5  02/03/95 35.94 7.68 28.25 — e — —_ — e —_— — —_ —_ —_
MW-5  05/10/85 35.94 8.2 27.74 — —_ — - — —_ —_ -_— — — —_
MW-5  08/02/85 35.94 8.23 26.71 —_ — — — -— — — -_ — —_ —
MW-5  11/02/95 3594 10.70 25.24 — — —_ —_ —_— — — — — — —
MW.5  02/08/96 35.94 7.36 28.58 — — — — _— — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-5  05/08/86 35.94 8.25 27.69 — — — —_ — — _ — — _ —_
MW-5  08/08/95 3594 9.37 26.57 — — — —_ — - — —_ — — —
MW-S  11/07/96 35.94 10.65 2529 - - — — —_ — — —_— — — —
MW-5  02/10/97 35.94 763 2831 — — — — — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-5  05/07/97 35.04 8.98 26.96 — - — — — —_ — — — —_ —
MW-5  08/05/97 3594 11.08 24,86 — — —-— — —_ — — —_— — — —
MW-6  08/23/93 - — — 1,000 — 9.4 23 5 23 — — — — —
MW-6  11/23/83 — —_ — 520 — ND 1.7 19 D.82 -— — —_ — —
MW.6  02/24/94 35,67 8.39 27.28 810 — 12 ND 26 0.77 —_ — — — —_
MW-6  08/23/94 35.67 10.97 2470 570 - 68 25 3.2 286 - — — — —_
MW-6  11/23/94 35.67 10.21 25,46 —_ — — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_ —
MW-6  02/03/95 3567 6.09 28.68 - — —_ — —_ —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-§  05/10/85 3567 7.53 2814 — — — P —_ — — — —_ — —
MW-E  08/02/95 35,67 8.68 26.99 — — — — — —_ —_— — — — _—
MW-6  11/02/95 35.67 10.20 2547 — - — — — _ —_ — — — —_
MwW-6  02/08/96 35.87 6.66 29.01 — — — — -— — — —_ — — —
MW-6  05/0B/96 3567 7.40 28.27 — — - — —_ — — — — —_ —
MW-6  DB/0B/SE 3567 872 26.95 — — — — _ —_ —_— — — — —
MW-5  11/07/96 35.67 10.12 2555 — — — —_ — — —_ — —_— — —
MW 02/10/97 3567 6.88 28.79 — — —_ —_ — —_ — — — —_ —_
MwW-6  05/07/97 3567 8.32 27.35 — - — — —_ —_ — —_ — — —_
MW-6  08/05/97 3567 9.64 26.03 — — — — — — — - — —_ —_
MW-7  08/23/93 — — _— 33,000 - 360 ND 2,500 4300 — — — — —_
MW7 11/23/93 — - — 19,000 —_ 310 30 2,500 2,300 - — - - —
piprojectsitables\04ign_gw Page 5ol B 3/30/98



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Weill Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240o0r8260 TOG TRPO  Oxygen
1D Date {feet) (feet) {feet) (ppb)__ {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb}  (ppb) {(ppb) (ppb) _(ppm}  (mgil}
MW-7  02/24/94 36.09 8.95 27.14 16,000 - 220 19 2,400 3,200 — —_ — —_ —_
MW-7  08/23/94 36.09 11.43 2466 19,000 —_ 210 80 2,000 2,800 — — — — —
MW-7  11/23/94 36.09 10.69 25.40 _ — - — — — —_ — — — —
MW-7  02/03/95 36.09 7.49 2860 — — - — — — —_ —_ — _— —
MW-7  05M10/85 36.09 7.88 2821 — — — — —_ — — — _ —_ —
MW-7  0B/02/95 36.09 9.02 27.07 —_ — —_— — — — —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-7  11/02/95 36.09 10.55 25.54 — — -— — — — —_ — — —_ —_
MW-7  02/08/96 36.08 713 28.96 — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_ —
MW-7  05/0B/96 36,09 n 28.98 — — — — — — — —_ _— -— —
MW.-7  D8/0B/B6 35.09 8.07 27.02 _ — —_ — —_ — —_ -, —_ — —
MW-7  11/07/96 36.09 10.76 25.33 — — — -— — —_ — — _— — —_
MW-7  02M10/87 36.09 7.22 28.87 — —_ — -_ — —_— — —_ — —_ —
MW-7  O5/07/97 36.09 B.47 27.62 - — _ — —_ — —_ — _ —_ -
MW-7  08/05/7 36.09 10.25 25.84 —_ — -— —_ —_ — -— — -— —_ —_
MW-8  08/23/83 — - — 280 -— 43 45 ND ND — —_ — —_ —
MW-B  11/23/93 — —_— - 1,800 — ND 34 ND ND — — — —_ —
MW-8  02/24/94 36.89 10.44 26.45 1,200 — 10 23 ND 32 — — —_ — —
MW-8  08/23/94 36.89 1261 2428 3,200 - 45 18 2 7.2 — —_ — — —
MwW-8  11/23/94 36.88 11.98 24.91 - — — — — —_ o~ — — —_ —
MwW-8  02/03/95 36.89 9,16 27.73 —_ — —_ —_ —_ — —_ — —_ _— —
MW-8  05/10/95 36.89 9.35 27.54 - — -_ — — — — — —_ — _—
MW-8  0B/02/95 36.89 10.40 26.49 — — —_ — —_ — — —_ — — _
MW-8 1102195 36.89 11.80 25.09 — - — —_ —_ —_ —_ _ — — —_
MW-8  02/08/96 36.89 8.98 27.91 — — — _ —_ —_ — —_ — — —_—
MW-8  05/08/96 36.89 9.46 27.43 — — — —_ —_ —_ — — — — —
MWw-8  08/08/96 36.89 10.47 26.42 — -_— — — — —_ — — — _ —
MW-8  11/07/96 36.89 11.71 2518 —— — — — — —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-8  0210/97 36.89 8.84 28.05 - —_ —_ — — — — — — —_ —
MW-8  05/07/97 36.89 1012 26.77 - — _ — - —_ —_ — —_ —_ —
MW-8  08/05/97 36.89 11.26 25.63 —_— — —_ — P — —_ —_— — — —
MW-9  08/23/83 - — - 3,000 — 29 ND ND ND — - — —_ —
MW-9  11/23/93 —_ — — 2,500 - 23 21 ND ND — —_ — —_— —
MW-8  02/24/94 36.29 9.74 26.55 2,900 — 35 ND ND ND —_ — - — —
MW-g  08/23/54 35.29 11.99 24.30 2,800 — 28 32 ND ND —_ —_ —_ — _
MW-9  11/23/94 36.29 11.31 24,98 — — _ — — — -— — — — —
MW-9  02/03/95 36.29 8.45 27.84 — - — — — —_ —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-9  08/02/95 36.29 7.95 2B.34 — - — —_ — —_ — — — — —
MW-9  11/02/95 3629 11.16 25.13 _ — — — _— — — — — —_ —_
MW-8  02/08/96 36.29 8.15 28.14 —_ — - — — — —_ — —_ — —
pAprojectsiahles\0dign_gw Page 6 of 8 308



Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B2400r8260 TOG TRPO  Oxygen
D Date (feet) {feet) (feet) (ppb} _ (PPb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)  {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) (ppm}  (mg/L)
MW-9  05/08/96 36.29 B.75 27.54 —_ — -— — — — — — —_ -— —
MW-9  08/08/96 36829 9.84 26.45 — e —_— —_ -— — — — —_ — —
MW-9  11/07/96 3629 11.10 2519 — —_ — s _ — —_ — —_ —_— —
MW-9  0210/97 36.29 8.15 2B.14 — — —_ — — — — — —_ —_ —
MW-9  05/07/97 36.29 9.48 26.84 — — —_ — - — — — -— — —
MW-9  08/05/97 36.29 10.70 25.59 — — — — — — —_ — — —_ —
MW-10  08/23/93 — — —_ 20,000 —_ 230 13 3,200 140 -— —_ —_ —_ —
MW-10  11/23/93 —_ — —_ 18,000 — 300 10 2,800 110 — —_ — — —_
MW-10  02/24/94 36.04 a57 26,47 15,000 — 330 19 2,000 83 — -_— — — —_
MW-10 08/23/94 36,04 1.8 2423 16,000 — 250 4 1,800 74 —_— —_ —_ —_ _—
MW-10  11/23/94 36.04 11.10 24.94 -—_ —_ — — — —_ — — — — —
MW-10  02/03/85 36.04 832 2772 — — —_ — —_ — — — — — -
MW-10  08/02/35 36.04 9,55 26.49 — _ — _ — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-10  11/02/95 36.04 11.03 25.01 —_ —_ — —_ — —_ — —_ — — _
MW-10  02/08/96 36.04 8.05 27.99 - — —_ —_ _ — — —_ — —— —
MW-10  05/08/96 36.04 8.70 2734 — - — — —_ — — — -_— — —
MW.10  08/08/96 36.04 8.76 26.28 — — — -—_ — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-10  11/07/86 36.04 10.92 2512 — — —_ — —_ — - _— — — -
MW-10 02M10/97 36.04 B.10 27.94 —_ - — — — — —_ —_ —_ — —
MW-10  0S/07/97 36.04 9.28 26.76 - —_ — — — —_ — —_ — — —
MW-10 08/05/97 36.04 10.51 2553 — — — — — — — — — -— —
MW-11  08/23/93 — — — 5,400 — 68 ND 230 43 — — —_ — —_
MW-11  11/23/93 — — — 3,400 — 105 ND 120 43 — — — — —
MW-11  02/24/94 35.50 8,20 286.30 4,600 - 170 ND 140 36 —_ — — — —
MW-11  08/23/94 35.50 11.39 24.11 7,300 —_ 250 13 150 42 —_ — _— — —
MW-11  11/23/94 3550 10.67 2483 —_ — — —_ — — — — — — _
MW-11  02/03/95 35.50 g.02 27.48 -— — _ — — -_ —_— _ — — —
MW-11  08/02/95 35.50 9.31 26.19 — — —_ — — — —_ — — — —
MW-11  11/02/95 35.50 10,85 24.65 — - —_ _ — —_ J— — o — —
MW-11  02/08/96 35.50 7.76 27.74 — — —_ —_— —_ — — —_ —_ — i
MW-11  05/08/96 35.50 8.50 27.00 — —_ — — — —_ —_ — — — -
MW-11  08/08/96 35.50 9.45 26.04 — —_ — —_ — — -— — —_ - —
MW-11  11/07/96 3550 10.58 24,92 —_ — — — — —_ —_ — —_ — _
MwW-11  0210/97 35.50 7.88 27.62 —_ — — — —_ — — - _ — -
MW-11  05/07/97 35.50 9.07 26.43 — — — — — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-11  D8/05/97 35.50 10.23 25.27 — — — —_ — — —_— — _— — —
nineniacteYahlas\NAfon ow Page 7 of & 3/30/98



’ Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Topof Casing Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH.-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 8240or8260 TOG TRPO  Oxygen
1D Date (feet) (feet) (feet) {ppb} _ {ppb} {ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) __ (ppb} (ppb) {ppb) (ppm)  (mgiL)
NOTES: ppb = parts per billion ND = not detected at or above method detection limit
ppm = parts per million TRPO = total recoverable petroleum oil
mg/L = milligrams per liter — = nol analyzed or not provided
TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline TOG = total oil and grease
TPH-D = tolal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel * = Unidentified hydrocarbons <C10
MTEE = methyl-lert butyl ether
3/30/98
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VERSUS GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS




Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL




WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors. -
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth
to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box
top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a
county or city bench mark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, “pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

Alton Geoscience utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater
monitoring wells. Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill,
disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler’s initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ samp]iﬁg are taken from a letter
issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
5. The well does not contain free product.
6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater

sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling



details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, 'speciﬁc conductance, pH,
and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the
well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to
being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged
sample. -

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or
as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGEMETHQOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled
in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no hquid-
phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are
representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically
measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when
these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid
have been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within
2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging. '

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottomfill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample
containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with
the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at
approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS
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Ahon Personnel:

T

FLUID-MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM

P.-ra]ect Noa
© StationNoz - oy ~fFt) Date: 2 —~(2 ~Tf
Well _S:reen pepth t0 . Depth to Freo Product Free Product Totat ‘-D! D .I'
Number Interval ' Water Product Thickness [f) | Recovery Depth __Comments—
Muw-bh 55T zwi| 35
M -5 R 532 pem| 90
Mw-~4 (.57 700 | 3,07
Mw-<A g+ 9o 271 ;51
Mw 34 512 z747| 4%
Mw- 2/t 5.57 24yt , Ho
Mw-1A "Nt 30 YA

g:\general\faﬂns\ﬂuidlrrpags
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Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Site: O\f ‘\:éN Project No.: L“"'OH&"JA Sampled By: TM Date: L~ (Z-%D
Well No. MW" bp‘ Purge Mathod: ‘SIA,B Well No. 7’A’ ' - Purge Mathod: S wub

Total Dapth (feat) ZH, Depth to Product ({est): ﬁ - Total Dapth (fest) e \ -Depth to Product (faat): &
Depth to Water {aat): S5+ 5 2~ Product Recovered {gallons}:r2”  Depth to Water {foat): g Product Recovarsd (gallons); _fg
Water Column (feat): y Casing Diameter {Inches): Watar Column {feet): [ 2OK5 }zb,o Casing Diamater (inchas);

1 Well Voluma [gallons) [

BO% Rochargo Depth tluet) 1 Wall Volume (gallons): /"¢ &¢ 12 _80% Rechargs Depth {feat).

SRR ”%f'l'otnf Purgad Fr ] Passe
Comments: Comments: :
Turbldity = ‘ Yurbldity = ' \

Well No. N!\U"“I i Purge Method: )’V\ y Well No. er?)ﬂl Purge Mathod: SIM 5

Totél_ ﬁept.h (faot}w q o Dapth ta Product tfast): Total Depth {faet) f ? 7 Dapth to Product (faatl; Z
Depth to Watsr {fasthsy {22 Product Racoverad {gallons): Dapth to Water {faet): > ; Product Recovered (gallons):__
Watar Column (fast): Casing Diamater (Inches); Q Water Column [feat): Z( A 6" Cusingbiametar {inches);__ 2
Bo% Recharge Depth (fast): 1 Well Voluma tgallons) 80% Racharge Dapth {faot): 1 Well Volume tgallons}:zé

V_aldi%e

{aSierny :
Z |,9¢ lezy |14

- T |.5¢ léyr 237
BT . 2P 129 teud lz2d ) f7s O

Tire Sampted 1] A9

Eo

B ptog
L SR

nf vatal Purged - | s B | Time e - .. ilTotal Purged;

Commaentis: Comments:

Turbidity = . - Turbidity= T :

Well No. HM -7 ﬂ' Purge Method: 59,!2 ‘ Well No. [“ A’ - . . Purga Methad: i L’ ,
Total Depth {fas)_ 7 -4l Depth to Product {feet):_ Total Dapth (feet} {2C° (360 " papth to Product lfut}:__‘g’_,
Depth to Water (fast): ! Product Recovered {gelions) __Q___ Depth to Water (faety;_5 .5 &~ Product Recavered-(gattons):
Water Column {feat): { % g T Casing Diamater {Inchas); 22— Water Column (feat): I 5 bg ' Casing Diameter {Inchas):__ = “Z
BO% Rec‘hargc oepr.h tfeetls___ 1 Well Volume lgallnns) 174, 80% Recherge Depth {test): 1 Well Volume tqnilons) 2L

A a5

R -?«-r!\.-‘ '\3.

Fia) Time Samipied

et

‘%%"f" Timé'Semgl

Commants:
Turbidity =

Cammants:
Turbldity =




Site__ (D k|~C6-m./ Project No.:L) {“b {14 57

Well No. Muw =5 A
Totsl Depth (fesd) 227
Depth to Water [faet); S, > ¢ 32

Watar Column {last): !3 45”

Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

Sub

Purgs Mathod; __ —~ "3~
Dapth to Product ({faet); 0

Product Recoverad (gellons):

Casing Diamater {inches):

80% Rechargu Depth {feat):

. § Well Voluma (aa]lons) &

Samplad By:

M

WellNo._
Total Depth (fast}
Depth to Water (fast):
Water Column {fast):
80% Racharge Dapth {faat]

Purge Mathod;

Date: 2" (2—4%

Depth to Product (feat);
Product Recoversd (gallons):_
Casing Diamatar llnchn)

1 Well Vo!urna (gallons)

Watar Column {fest):

Casing Diamater {Inches):

Water Colurnn {feat):

form Zo o5z | 736
G o Purgsd s | 7 | s Sarmpred |
Coemments: Commants: )
Turbidity = Turbldity =
Well No. . Purgs Mathod: Well No. Purge Mathod:
Total Depth (fest} Depth to Product (feeth: Tatel Dapth {fast) Depth t¢ Praduct (faat):
Depth to Water {fest]: Product Recaverad [gallons): Depth to Water {fast): Preduct Recoverad {gallons):__

Casing Diametar (inchas):
1 Waeli Volurne [gallons):

80% Hech&rga Degth {faat): 1 Well Volums {gallonas):

tgalions)| {usier

B0% Bachargs Dapth lfagt):

i
[ {gallons)

pEmt .
“i{fast) ™

Tima Sampled §i ] ss

e Total Purged <o .| Tirne Sampled 55 ) “: | Total Purged:
Commants: Commentx;
Turbldity = Turbidity =
Well No. Purgs Method: Well No. Purge Mothod:______
Total Depth {feat] Depth to Product {fast): Total Dapth {fest) Depth to Product {fest):
Depth to Water lfael); Product Recovaraed {galions): Depth to Water {feet): Froduct Racovered {(gelions)i_

Watar Column (fest);

Casing Diamatar {inchas):

Watar Column (feet):
80% Rocharge Dapth lfeat)

Casing Dismatar [Inchesk;
1 Wall Voluma {gallons):

80% Racharga Depth {faatl:

1 Well Voluma {galfons):

O

R

Timé SEmpl

Ce mmantse:

Turbld'lty -

Comments:

Turbldity =




EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4» L ancaster Laboratories

LLT Sample No. ww 2876955 -

Collected: "2/12/98 at 14:06 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: - 2/24/98 2063 Main Street :

Discard: 37271798 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561
Md-1A Grab Water Sample .
LOC# 18-FGN PRCAF980044 PHCHGL
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San Leandro, CA

) AS RECEIVED
CAT _ . REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
" 8200 BTEX, MTEE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D 0.3 ug/1 -
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
- 0779 - Total Xylenes : N.D. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline. _
55654  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT N.D. 50, ug/1 7 ‘

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP Ms . . es  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS . BLANK : RPD MS MSD RPD ics DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BIEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98048402
0776 Benzene -
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 112 102 9 102 78 138
0777 Toluene )
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 114 104 9 104 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene :
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 110 101 9 m 77 119
- 0779 Total Xylenes '
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 113 104 8 105 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/ N.D. 06 105 2 106 76 14
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98048A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. _ _ 102 9%

#4 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO Alton Geoscience ATTN: Mr. Tom Seeliger

———— p——— - T

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
. Brian R. Boyles at (717) 656-2300

08:16:30 D 0001 7 133857 603005

547  0.00 00005300 ASRO0D

Res fully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles . -

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PQ Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
K 2216  Rev. 8/4/97

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbals and abbreviations.



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4]} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2876955 -

Collected: 2/12/98 at 14:06 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: -2/24/98 2063 Main Street

Biscard: 3/27/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561
Md-1A Grab Water Sample v
LOC# 18-FGN PRCAFI80044 PHCH6L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San Leandre, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup S - 1CS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK . RPD Ms MSD RPD LCS - DUP RPD LOM HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMAR
- - . ‘ SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW - HIGH ~
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) TFT 107 .70 130
8268 8015 Med. for Gasoline TFT 115 : 70 : 130
LARORATORY CHRONICLE
-CAT - - ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME . METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
. . 8209 . BTEX, MIBE (8020) - SW-846 8020A 1 02/19/98 0707 Martha L. Bennett

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 02/19/98 0707 Martha L. Bennett

#=| aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit MAR @ 2 1&@% |
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit ' s

Questions? Contact your Client Services Represeﬁtative

Brian R. Boyles at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A..
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike

) T
PC Box 12425 &
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See raverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 8/4/97 (-]

ACIL



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

QI} Lancaster Laboratbries

LLI Sample No. Ww 2876954 -
Collected: "2/12/98 at 13:45 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: -2/24/98 2063 Main Street '
Discard: 3/27/98 i Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
MAd-2A Grab Water Sample
LOCH 18-FGN PRCAF980044 PHCH6L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT : REPORTING .
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)
0776  Benzene 10. 0.3 ug/1 -
0777 Toluere 11. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 30. 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 14. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline:
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 3.800 50, ug/1 _
. QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE puP M5 LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT-LIM - - UNITS BLANK RFD MsS MSD . RPD - LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98048A02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 112 102 9 102 78 138
0777 Toluene -
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 114 104 ‘9 104 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 110 101 9 101 77 19
T 0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/ N.D. 113 104 8 105 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether :
10. ug/1 N.D. 106 105 2 -106 76 1M
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98048A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) '
50. ug/ N.D. w2 94 8 108 7518

#= aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience

Limit
ATTN: Mr. Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Brian R. Boyles
08:15:25D 0001 7
547  0.00 00005300 ASRO0O

at (717) 656-2300
133857 603005

J

t.__ -

Jommnbian o

Respectfully Submitted

Michele McClarin, -B.A.
tancaster Laborataries Manager, Volatiles
MEMEBER 2425 New Halland Pike g
PO Box 12425 &t
/{:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Ut
- e 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 e raverse side for explanation af symbols and abbreviaticns. 2216 Rev. 8/4/97 a




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2876954 - ‘
Collected: "2/12/98 at 13:45 by M Account No; 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: 2/24/98 2063 Main Street
Discard:  3/27/98 - Suite 501
. Oakley CA 94561
M{-2A Grab Water Sample .
LOC# 18-FGN PRCA#980044 PHCH#6L  °
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San Leandro, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP M- ~ LS LES  LCS LIMIOS
RPT LIM URITS BLANK RPD M5 MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH -
8209 BTEX, MIBE (£020) TFT 130 N 130
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 129 70 130

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT - - . = ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME , METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

8209 - BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-846 BO20A 1 02/19/98 0412 Martha L. Bennett
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasolin CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 02/19/98 0412 Martha L. Bennett

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Brian R. Boyles

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681

at (717) 656-2300

See raverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rav. 8/4/97 ¢

Resggctfu‘l]y Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

LLT Sample No. ww 2876953 -
Collected; 2/12/98 at 13:00 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: 2/24/98 2063 Main Street
Discard:  3/27/98 - Suite 501
: Oakley CA 94561
MW-3A Grab Water Sample :
LOC# 18-FGN PRCAZ980044 PHCHSGL )
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San Leandre, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT . REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT URITS
8200 BTEX, MBE (8020) '
0776 Benzene 37. 1. ug/1 -
0777 Toluene N.D. # 10. ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene 84, 1. ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes - : 25, 3. - ugfl
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting 1imit was not attained for toluene. _
g268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline o
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 10,009. 100. ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications, : L
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP Ms LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RFD MS MsD RPD LcS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8200 "BTEX, MTBE (B020) Batch: 93048402
0776 Benzene
1. ug/1 N.D. - 112 102 9 102 78 138
* 0777 Toluene
10. ug/1 N.D. 114 104 g 104 78 18
0778 Ethylbenzene
1. ug/1 N.D. 110 101 9 11 7719
0779 Total Xylenes .
3. ug/l N.D. 113 104 8 105 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 106 105 2 106 76 14
4=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit = ‘-— Zﬂﬁji _ ‘
N.0.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit ﬁ\[ by BN |
1 COPY TO  Alton Gepscience ATTN: Mr. Tom Seeliger 1 1
L AR 0 2 1938 m
e :3 J
=TT
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative mmm——ne T
Brian R. Boyles at (717) 656-2300
ps:14:28 D o001 7 133857 603005

547  0.00 00005300 ASROOD

Mic

RESﬁgC‘tfﬂ“ y Submitted
le McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PX(:I L PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbels and abbreviations.

216 Rev. 8/4/97




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. Ww 2876953 -

Collected: 2/12/98 at 13:00 by JM Account No: 09728 p.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: 2/24/98 2063 Main Street

Discard: 3/21/98 Suite 501

Dakley CA 94561
Md-3A Grab Water Sample .
LOCE 18-FGN PRCA#980044 PHCREL -
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th 5t - San Leandro, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP M LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLAKK - RPD Ms MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98048A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT} - - - - - y
100, ug/1 N.D. 102 94 8 108 5 2
SURROGATE ~ SUMMARY
SURROGATE LIMITS

TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X 7 LOM HIGH

8202 BTEX, MTBE (8020} TFT 127 - 70 130

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 132 70 130

CAT . - - . ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SH-846 8020A 1 02/19/98 1254 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 02/19/98 1254 Donald L. Shelly., Jr.

#=1 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

e ar S

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Brian R. Boyles at (717} 656-2300
ReSﬁectfu'l'ly Submi tted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Labaratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425New Holtand Pike B
m 50 Box 12425 Y ]

Lanicaster, PA 17605-2425 ' '
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 <ee raverse side for explanation of symbeols and abbreviations. 2216 Rav. B/4/97 a




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. Www 2876952 -
Collected: 2/12/98 at 12:10 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel..
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: 2/24/98 2063 Main Street }
Discard: 3727758 g Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-4A Grab Water Sample .
LOCE 18-FGN PRCA#980044 PHCHGL
MOBIL: 14594 E. 14th St - San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT . REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
" 8200 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1 -
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
- 0779 - Total Xylenes - - N.D. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 0 ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline.
£554 TPH-GRQ (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup Ms LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS M3D RPD LCS OUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 9804BA02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 112 102 9 102 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 114 104 -9 104 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 116 101 9 101 77 118
© 0779 Total Xylenes : .
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 113 104 8 105 76 116
0780 Methy) tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/ N.D. 106 105 2 106 7% 144
§268 B01S Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98048A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) '
50. ug/1 N.D. 102 94 8 108 75 125
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit s~
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit g
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Mr. Tom Seeliger ! ‘*"" - e ‘{’ :
U; MAR 02 1553 '
[ g Y A._,Jii !
e SR Nt e
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative T

Brian R. Boyles
08:13:20 D 0001
5A7

7
0.00 00005300 ASROO0

at (717) 656-2300
133857 603005

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.

Lancaster Labaratories Manager, Volatiles

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425 &
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 'ﬂ s
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbots and abbreviations. 2214 Reov. B/4/97




4') Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. ww 2876952 -

Collected: 2/12/98 at 12:10 by M Account No: 09728. P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: - 2/24/98 2063 Main Street

Discard:  3/27/98 Suite 501

Oakley CA 94561
Md-4A Grab Water Sample
LOCE 18-FGN PRCA#980044 PHCH6L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San Leandro, CA

SNPLE  SAWLE DUP K LS LCS LS LIMITS
RETLIM  UNITS BLANK U R M MSD  RD LS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
o T SURROGATE  SUMMARY T -

: - SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID SURROGATE RECOVERY X LM HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) TFT 122 70 © 130
8768 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 112 70 130
LABGRATORY CHRGNICLE
CAT - ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME . METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) SW-B46 B020A - -1 - 02/19/98 0303 Martha L. Bennett
§268 8015 Mod. for Gaso‘hne CA LUFT Gaso‘lme Method 1 02/19/98 0303 Martha L. Bennett

#- aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

- e

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representatwe

Brian R. Boyles at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Vo]ati'les
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike .
PO Box 12425 &
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Q
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2214 Rav. B/AG7 -]




A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

4]} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 2876949 -
Collected: 2/12/98 at 10:20 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: 2/24/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 3/27/98 - Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
M{-5A Grab Water Sample ,
LOCH 18-FGN PRCAFS80044 PHCHGL
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT . REPORTING
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS -
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) _
0776 Benzene N.D 0.3 ug/1 -
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1
078¢ Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasolin )
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT N.D. 0. ug/1
o QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LS DuUP RPD  LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 98048402
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 112 102 9 102 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 114 104 9 104 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 110 101 g 101 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes '
0.6 ug/1 . N.D. 113 104 8 105 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10, ug/1 N.D. 106 105 2 106 76 144
8268 B01S Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98048A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. w2 94 8 108 75 125

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Mr. Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Brian R. Boyles at (717) 656-2300
08:10:12 D 0001 7 133857 603005

547  0.00 00005300 ASR0OOC

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 Sea reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

NI mr
[ . 3
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i HAR 02 1999 ]
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Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

2216 Rev. 8/4/97
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<l> Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. wWw 2876949 -
Collected: 2/12/98 at 10:20 by M : Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16;’98 Reported: - 2/24/98 2063 Main Street ‘
Discard:  3/27/98 Suite 501
: Oakley CA 94561
Mi-5A Grab Water Sample

LOCE 18-FGN PRCA#G80044 PHCBSL
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San lLeandro, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE pup Ms " LES  LES  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK - RPD M5 MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
SURROGATE. SUI-HARY
SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW IGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020} TFT 106 70 130
8268 B015 Mod. for Gasohne TFT 110 70 130
LABDRATURY CHRONICLE '
- CAT . - ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME . METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
: 8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 B020A 1 02/19/98 0041 Martha L. Bennatt
B268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoiine Method 1 02/19/98 0041 Martha L Bennett

7 Lﬁ_]!_;f"‘

#=L aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Brian R. Boyles at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager. Volatiles

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 Mew Haolland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 sea raverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

L.

2916 Rev. 8/4/97 €



<|> Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216  Rev. BJA/97

LLI Sample No. Ww 2876950
Collected: "2/12/98 at 10:40 by MM Account No: 09728 p.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp. . Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: 2/24/98 2063 Main Street :
Discard: 3/27/98 - Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
MW-6A Grab Water Sample
LOC# 18-FGN PRCA#980044 PHCHFSL
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San Leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED )
CAT REPORTING '
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESWLTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1 )
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
- 0779  Total Xylenes N.D. 0.6 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10, ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline '
| 5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. ug/1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE oup ] MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD - Ms MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD  LOW  HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) Batch: 98048A02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 112 102 ] 102 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 114 104 "9 104 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene '
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 10 10 -9 101 77 119
0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 113 104 8 105 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether )
10. ug/1 N.D. 106 105 2 106 76 144
8268 8015 Mod. for Gaseline Batch: 98048A02
E584  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) '
50. ug/1 N.D. 102 94 8 108 75 125
#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit y TN T TR ?
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit 7 DEL‘:‘ i EAN
1COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Mr. Tom Seeliger - \ '
l;l MAR 02 1988 i
- = H N
Lg i
R W) ] B | . W S
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative e
Brian R. Boyles ' at (717} 656-2300
08:11:17 D 0001 7 133857 603005
547 0.00 00005300 ASROOD
. Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Lancaster Laboratories Manager, Volatiles
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike :
PO Box 12425 4
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 &

[}



P»

| ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

LLI Sample No. WW 2876950 -
Collected: 2/12/98 at 10:40 by JM Account No: 09728 : P.0.
' Mabil Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported:- 2/24/98 2063 Main Street
Discard:  3/27/98 Suite 501
Dakley CA 94561
MW-6A Grab Water Sample
LOC# 18-FGN PRCAF980044 PHCi#6L
MOBIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San Leandro, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE Dup MS 1CS  LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M5 MSD - RPD LCs DUP RPD LM HIGH
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
- - SURROGATE LIMITS _
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW "~ HIGH
8209 BTEX, MiBE (8020) TFT 119 70 130
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT 111 -70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE '
CAT ‘ ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 B0Z0A -1 -02/19/98 0115 Martha L. Bennett
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 02/19/98 0115 Martha L. Bennett

#=1 aboratory Method Detection Limi% exceeded State Regulatory Limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

ST
i ,l;_‘..L.,..:..L..;‘..;....;...L‘ ot

MAR 02 1896
e

L SR TAT

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
at (717) 656-2300

Brian R. Boyles

Lancaster Laborataries
2425 New Halland Pike
PC Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MEMBER

717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

e reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

ResR(eectfuﬂ y Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

2214 Rev. 8/4/97

Ve



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical inc.

LLI Sample No. WW 2876951 -
Collected: "2/12/98 at 11:30 by JM Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobit Business Resources Corp. Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: 2/24/98 2063 Main Street
Discard: 3/27/98 - Suite 501
' Oakley CA 94561
Mi-7A Grab Water Sample .
LOC# 18-FGN PRCA#O80044 PHCROL
MOSIL: 14994 E. 14th St - San leandro, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT : : REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX. MTBE (8020)
0776 Benzene N.D 0.3 ug/1 i
0777 Toluene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.3 ug/1
779 Total Xylenes - - N.D. 0.6 ug/]
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline
E554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D. 50. ug/1 _
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE  SAMPLE DUP MS ©1eS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK- RPD MS MsD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (B020) Batch: 98048A02
0776 Benzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 112 102 9 102 78 138
0777 Toluene
0.3 Lg/1 N.D. 114 104 "9 104 78 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.3 ug/1 N.D. 110 101 9 101 77 118
© 0779 Total Xylenes
0.6 ug/1 N.D. 113 104 8 1065 76 116
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ' '
10. ug/1 N.D. 106 105 2 106 76 14
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 98048A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) :
50, ug/1 N.D. w2 94 8 108 75 125
#=1 aboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory Limit s P IR T
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit E T =
1 COPY TO  Alton Geoscience ATTN: Mr. Tom Seeliger n—' MAR
L3

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representativé
Brian R. Boyles at (717} 656-2300
08:12:21 D 0001 7 133857 603005

547 0.00 00005300 ASR0OCO
Lancaster Labaratories
MEMBER 2435New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 fax; 717-656-2681

See revarse side for sxplanation of symbols and 2bbreviations.

T
o i i B (4 [y

Respectfully Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A,
Manager, Volatiles

2214 Rev. B/4/97
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| ancaster Laboratories

A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

P»

LLI Sample No. Ww 2876951 -
Collected: "2/12/98 at 11:30 by M Account No: 09728 P.0.
Mobil Business Resources Corp Rel.
Submitted: 2/16/98 Reported: 2/24/98 2063 Main Strest
Discard: 3/27/98 - Suite 501
‘| 0akley CA 94561

MJ-7A Grab Water Sample :
LOCH# 18-FGN PRCAFOS0044 PHCHGL
MOBIL: 14994 E. l4th St - San Leandro, CA
SAMPLE SAHPLE pup TOMS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M5 MSD RPFD- LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH

SURROGATE SLR'MARY

: - SURROGATE LIMITS
- TRIAL 1D  SURROGATE RECOVERY % LoW HIGH ™
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) TFT 107 70 130
8268 8015 Mod for Gasohne TFT 111 70 130
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT S ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
. B209 BTEX, MIBE (B020) SW-846 BO20A 1 - 02/19/98 0228 Martha L. Benneti

8268 8015 "Mod. for Gaso‘l'lne CA LUFI' GasoHne Method 1 02/19/98 0228 Hartha L. Bennett

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded State Regulatory L1m1t
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Brian R. Boyles at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike

PQ Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

e ot e
Lo fade L P,

ResEectfuﬂy Submitted
Michele McClarin, B.A.
Manager, Volatiles

2216 Rev. 8/4/97

gee reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.
L e



A division of Thermo Analytical Inc.

For Lancaster Laboratories use only.
Acct.f:_4 Y Sample ol 3(-] &q ‘\"‘f» g

{I}Lancaster Laboratories

SCRik:

Mobil Consultant/Office: Bllon  Gecscence.
Consultant Prj. Mgr: Tom S lser Pr}. # _4l-of{y-50
Consultant Phone #: (5/0)'506 ~ 75 Fax #: é[o) 406 ~q24e
Location Code #: OO FE-&/ PRCA/AFE/Release #: Q32194 5(
Commitment Code #: Phase Code: m%d!: %\
Site Address: (%1994 E- 14 P Slecel. % stater CH N -+
Sampler: ,C.-a Y Ly
Mobil Engineet: C ‘ACf“--'\e, : 1 E
.
Bl
: A : Lhdl X ( gty \‘- 43 e S
Mw-sA [2-1-1%] lozo | K VI X K B Hahe)
Mw- A ovo X1 |1 X 4 XK MIBE  for
Mw-10 so XL IR 9 1X]x g z6o
Muw- 4 A 2o Y] | IX 4 A (onScmation
Mw-3 A 3o |X| | [V | 1AIX
Mw-2 A sec PR LR M [A]Y 2§
Mw-~tA | v [Hes X LI HIRIX Az
| e
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) {please circle): Relinquishtd Py: Date. | Time | Received by: Date | Time
72 hour 48 hour / A/’QJAL—\ '
other — . day Relinquished-by: Date | Time | Received by: Date Time
Data Package Options (please drde if requested) | 5DG Complete?
QC Summary GLP Yes No | Relinquished by: Date | Time | Received by: Date | Time
Type  (Tier I) Other . " .
Site- C d — :
Type Il (NI Red. Del) Disk | yes sﬁch:;y?s. in';?:;’gc?sample Relinquished by: Date | Time | Received by: ; Date | Time
Type IV (CLP) and submit triplicate volume, I . ' .
Type V1 (Raw Data) internal Chain of Custody Relinquished by: Date | Time ived by: ate_ |, Time
b e e No (dan 2ol Al (B




EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS




Mobil Oil Corporation . " Altn: Steve Pao
Address: - 3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2 :
City, State, Zip: Torrance, GA 90508-2629 " Phone: (3]0) 212-1877
Description of Water.  ~ Monitoring well purge water [ 4 |- ,
Tha generator certifies that this waler Mark Fritz : ‘ .
as described is non-hazardous, for Mobil: ,VIAJ\A !A Z/?}l < 4
) — — t )
Sampler's Mo
Generated | Site No. | Generated] Initials ‘| Generated | Site No. | Generated | Initials- -
118]314% lbHTO | 70.8§ Y% R~ |16 / / r .
C2)2/5/9¢ Vo908 17, M &  l1 [/ / /
3| 7/49/95 (09399 | 226 9 JR 18] | [ : |
4lZfpfag |09Ampt| 90 °] CEL- |19 - I
5(z{nlag log-Gen | Qo ° 3% 200\ \ i
- 6lalwlg9-ales|99-P2 | 379 ) 21 N \ \ AN}
7[2-3-49% WY | 258 1, &2 22 1 |
8 8.119/9% [16©30] BI-3 T P )
9%;:[?52 G| 56 4 o joa[ | ]
1015, olgf li0-bgo} 777 4 2 |25 7 /
1M~ / 7 /26 /
12} | { A L 27
13 \ \ N N [128
14 / N ) [ 2 \
15 } ] 7 1_|j30 / R /
{296

N

Address: P.O. Box 7420 ,
- City, State, Zip: Fremont, CA 94555 Phone: (800) 499-3676 -

., TruekIDNo..//0- /71 L?—JM?( %»P
_ ‘ " (Typed er printed full narie & signaturg)

T RRRRTR

Address: 56533 Highway 58 West _
City, State, Zip; McKittrick, CA 93251 Phone: (805) 762-7607

Approval No.:  1286-1387-PS

(Typed or printed full name & signature) {Date)

g:\generalforms\mon-well.xls ' ' 9/11/97



395"? 3

2.Page ¥
of

&DocumenINumber )
NH- N2 43700 !

212 /6‘77

Gemralnf'sPhoneS[O -

Py A= A

2529 | e |

/29 7-43. 35’/a°

5. Transporigr Company Name

7. Transporter Phone

S73~73> ﬁs"//’

US EPA ID Number

MWéf

5215'33 7@7\5*9 LWEST

W /7/*’%4 CAF3257 o4 Teot 2685/

Z/m%fiz A a2 o N

10. Fadility's Phone

ST B DA

ﬁ‘{ 82

734

,: 11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers 14,
: - - MNo. Type Quantity WU&I
| /(/0/.) NAZRZAOUS 22f0 STE= 279110 oy, 1771296 | £

15 Spacial Handling Inslmcuons and Additional Information

w-e%/

- Handling Codes for Wasles Listed Above
1a. 11b.

site AEm GEoftuw ik
- So# Lord b |

~  Month Day Year

b? |9

WHITE ~ORIGINAL (Return to Generator)

YELLOW —TSDF {Hataln cupy)

GDLDENHOD —GENEHATOFI S COPY



